

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S. )  
 NIES, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, a North )  
 Carolina Municipality, )  
 )  
 Defendant. )

From Carteret County

\*\*\*\*\*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA**  
**EX REL. ATTORNEY GENERAL ROY COOPER**

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ..... iii

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY HELD THAT THE PUBLIC HAS A LONG-RECOGNIZED RIGHT TO USE NORTH CAROLINA’S DRY SAND BEACHES. .... 2

    A. The State Holds Rights Of Use In The Dry Sand Beach In Trust For The Public Subject To The State’s Police Power. .... 3

    B. The Enactment Of N.C.G.S. § 77-20 Did Not Create The Public Rights At Issue In This Case; The Statute Merely Recognized Those Rights. .... 5

    C. The Public’s Rights In The Dry Sand Beach Have Been Long Recognized By The Courts And The General Assembly..... 6

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY LOOKED TO IMMEMORIAL CUSTOM AS A BASIS FOR ITS HOLDING. .... 13

    A. The Issue of Custom Is Properly Before This Court. .... 14

    B. This Court May Affirm Based On The Doctrine Of Custom. .... 14

    C. Custom Is Part Of The Common Law Of North Carolina..... 17

III. THE PLAINTIFFS ACQUIRED THEIR PROPERTY SUBJECT TO EXISTING PUBLIC RIGHTS..... 21

IV. THE PUBLIC’S RIGHTS EXTEND TO THE FULL WIDTH OF THE BEACH AND ANY OTHER RULE WOULD LACK THE CERTAINTY REQUIRED OF THE LAW.....	22
A. The Mean High Water Mark Is Invisible And Variable.....	23
B. The Mean High Water Mark Does Not Provide The Certainty Needed For Beach-Related Law Enforcement.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Bacon v. Lee*,  
353 N.C. 696, 549 S.E.2d 840 (2001) ..... 15

*Bost v. Mingués*,  
64 N.C. 44 (1870) ..... 21

*Boyden v. Achenbach*,  
79 N.C. 539 (1878)..... 4

*Brown v. Clary*,  
2 N.C. 107 (1794) ..... 18, 19

*Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v. Carolina Beach*,  
277 N.C. 297, 177 S.E.2d 513 (1970) ..... 12, 23

*City of Durham v. Eno Cotton Mills*,  
141 N.C. 615, 54 S.E. 453 (1906) ..... 3, 4

*Coffey v. Greer*,  
249 N.C. 256, 106 S.E.2d 209 (1958) ..... 24

*Concerned Citizens of Brunswick County Taxpayers Ass’n  
v. State*, 329 N.C. 37, 404 S.E.2d 677 (1991) ..... 7, 9, 10

*Connally v. General Constr. Co.*,  
269 U.S. 385, 70 L. Ed. 322 (1926)..... 25, 26

*Corprew v. Geigy Chem. Corp.*,  
271 N.C. 485, 157 S.E.2d 98 (1967) ..... 20

*Dogwood Dev. & Mgmt. Co., LLC v. White Oak Transp.  
Co., Inc.*, 362 N.C. 191, 657 S.E.2d 361 (2008) ..... 14

*Emerald Isle v. State*,  
320 N.C. 640, 360 S.E.2d 756 (1987) ..... 4, 8, 9

<i>Fabrikant v. Currituck Cty.</i> , 174 N.C. App. 30, 621 S.E.2d 19 (2005) .....	5
<i>Gordner v. Blades Lumber Co.</i> , 144 N.C. 110, 56 S.E. 695 (1907) .....	26
<i>Graham v. Charlotte</i> , 186 N.C. 649, 120 S.E. 466 (1923) .....	12
<i>Gray v. Cent. Warehouse Co.</i> , 181 N.C. 166, 106 S.E. 67 (1921) .....	3, 19
<i>Griffin v. Goldsboro Water Co.</i> , 122 N.C. 206, 30 S.E. 319 (1898) .....	19
<i>Gwathmey v. State ex rel. Dep't of Env't, Health, &amp; Natural Res.</i> , 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d 674 (1995) .....	18, 22
<i>In re Guess</i> , 327 N.C. 46, 393 S.E.2d 833 (1990) .....	15, 16
<i>Jackson v. Hampton</i> , 32 N.C. 579 (1849) .....	14, 15
<i>Kirby v. N.C. DOT</i> , No. 56PA14-2, 2016 N.C. LEXIS 443 (N.C. Jun. 10, 2016) .....	3
<i>Lewis v. Keeling</i> , 46 N.C. 299 (1854) .....	27
<i>Matthews v. Forrest</i> , 235 N.C. 281, 69 S.E.2d 553 (1952) .....	26
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113, 24 L. Ed. 77 (1876) .....	19
<i>Nies v. Town of Emerald Isle</i> , 780 S.E.2d 187 (N.C. Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Penland v. Ingle</i> , 138 N.C. 456, 50 S.E. 850 (1905) .....	16
<i>Peterson v. South &amp; W. R. R.</i> , 143 N.C. 260 (1906) .....	20
<i>Pinkham v. Unborn Children of Jather Pinkham</i> , 227 N.C. 72, 40 S.E.2d 690 (1946) .....	22
<i>RJR Technical Co. v. Pratt</i> , 339 N.C. 588, 453 S.E.2d 147 (1995) .....	13
<i>Rhode Island v. Ibbison</i> , 448 A.2d 728 (R.I. 1982).....	26
<i>Sansotta v. Town of Nags Head</i> , 724 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Stack v. Pepper</i> , 119 N.C. 434, 25 S.E. 961 (1896) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Ore. 584, 462 P.2d 671 (1969) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 123 N.C. 705, 31 S.E. 219 (1898) .....	21
<i>State v. Currie</i> , 293 N.C. 523, 238 S.E.2d 477 (1977) .....	16
<i>State v. Detter</i> , 298 N.C. 604, 260 S.E.2d 567 (1979) .....	16
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 286 N.C. 422, 212 S.E.2d 113 (1975) .....	16
<i>Town of Nags Head v. Toloczko</i> , 728 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	11

<i>Virmani v. Presbyterian Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 350 N.C. 449, 515 S.E.2d 675 (1999) .....	20, 21
<i>Washington ex rel. Jones v. Hunt</i> , 12 N.C. 475 (1828) .....	14, 15, 28
<i>West v. Slick</i> , 313 N.C. 33, 326 S.E.2d 601 (1985) .....	23, 24
<i>Winder v. Blake</i> , 49 N.C. 332 (1857) .....	20
<i>Woolard v. McCullough</i> , 23 N.C. 432, 1 Ired. Law 432 (1841) .....	19, 20
 Statutes	
N.C.G.S. § 1-45.1 (2015) .....	2, 10
N.C.G.S. § 4-1 (2015) .....	18
N.C.G.S. § 20-171.22 (2015) .....	11
N.C.G.S. § 77-20 (2015) .....	5, 6
N.C.G.S. § 77-20(d) (2015) .....	5, 6, 10, 17
N.C.G.S. § 77-20(e) (2015) .....	5, 6, 11, 27
N.C.G.S. § 113A-134.1(b) (2015) .....	17
N.C.G.S. § 160A-205 (2015) .....	3
N.C.G.S. § 160A-308 (2013) .....	22
N.C.G.S. § 160A-308 (2015) .....	8

1965 N.C. Sess. Laws 798, § 1.....	7
1973 N.C. Sess. Laws 856.....	8
1983 N.C. Sess. Laws 539, § 1.....	9
1985 N.C. Sess. Laws 227.....	10
1998 N.C. Sess. Laws 225, § 5.1 .....	10, 11

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 2 (2016).....	14
N.C. R. App. P. 16 (2016).....	14
N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 201 (2015).....	15
N.C.G.S. § 8C-1, Rule 803(20) (2015) .....	15

Secondary Sources

Donna R. Christie, “Of Beaches, Boundaries & SOBs,” 25 J. Land Use & Envtl. Law 19 (2009).....	23
Joseph J. Kalo, “The Changing Face of the Shoreline: Public & Private Rights to the Natural & Nourished Dry Sand Beaches of N.C.,” 78 N.C.L. Rev. 1869 (2000).....	24, 25
Amy H. Moorman, “Let’s Roll: Applying Land-Based Notions of Property to the Migrating Barrier Islands,” 31 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 459 (2007).....	23, 24, 25
N.C. Atty. Gen., Advisory Op. Ocean Beach Renourishment Projects, 1996 N.C. AG LEXIS 55 (Oct. 15, 1996).....	6

Orrin H. Pilkey <i>et al.</i> , <u>The North Carolina Shore and Its Barrier Islands</u> 55 (Duke Univ. Press 1998).....	23, 24
Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <u>Islands, Capes, And Sounds: The North Carolina Coast</u> (John F. Blair 1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
1 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	16
Robert Thompson, “Emerging Issue: Coastal and Marine Spatial Planning: Beach Access, Trespass, and the Social Enactment of Property,” 17 <i>Roger Wms. U. L. Rev.</i> 351 (2012) .....	26
